

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

D.A., a minor, by and through his
mother B.A.; and X.A., a minor, by and
through his mother B.A.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual
capacity; and WENDY BRADFORD, in
her individual capacity,

Defendants.

Case Number: 23-cv-423

Judge Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Sally J. Berens

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK
(Mich. P78981 / D.C. 90015616)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

KELLEY BREGENZER
(NY. Bar No. 5987482)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
kelley.bregenzer@thefire.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

I. The First Amendment Protects D.A.’s and X.A.’s Silent, Passive Expression of Wearing “Let’s Go Brandon” Political Apparel to School.8

 A. *Tinker* protects nondisruptive political expression. 8

 B. Defendants’ arguments ignore the political nature of the popular “Let’s Go Brandon” slogan. 12

 C. Defendants cite two cases for their position; both are inapposite and neither involve political speech. 16

 D. Defendants fail to meet their burden to justify censoring nondisruptive political speech. 20

II. Buikema and Bradford Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because D.A. and X.A. Had a Clearly Established Right to Wear Political Apparel to School..... 21

 A. Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to D.A. and X.A. demonstrates Buikema and Bradford violated their constitutional rights. 22

 B. *Tinker, Fraser, Morse, Mahanoy, Guiles, and B.H.* clearly established D.A.’s and X.A.’s First Amendment rights in spring 2022. 22

III. The School District is Liable Under *Monell* For Buikema’s and Bradford’s Constitutional Violations. 30

 A. D.A. and X.A. established a constitutional violation..... 30

 1. The School District’s dress code policy prohibited “Let’s Go Brandon” apparel. 31

 2. The School District ratified Buikema’s and Bradford’s constitutional violations. 32

 3. Alternatively, the School District delegated final decision-making authority to school administrators and is liable for Buikema’s actions. 35

IV. D.A. and X.A. Have Standing to Challenge the School District’s Prohibition on “Let’s Go Brandon” Apparel..... 37

V. Defendants’ Jurisdiction Argument Ignores the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Sixth Circuit Law, and Common Sense. 39

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anders v. Cuevas,
984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 23

Barber ex rel. Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Schs.,
286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 11

Barr v. Lafon,
538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 27

Baynes v. Cleland,
799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 25, 29

Bd. of Airport Commr’s Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,
482 U.S. 569 (1987) 9

B.H. ex rel Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) *passim*

Bible Believers v. Wayne County, Mich.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 33

Bridges v. California,
314 U.S. 252 (1941) 8

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004) 23

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 8

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942) 28

Christensen v. Park City Mun. Corp.,
554 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 31

Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh,
123 F. App’x 630 (6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2005) 39, 40

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
485 U.S. 112 (1988) 34

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 18

DePinto v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.,
514 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2007) 20

Doe v. Boland,
No. 21-3517, 2022 WL 2053256 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022) 39, 40

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation,
438 U.S. 726 (1978) 27

Feliciano v. City of Cleveland,
988 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 33, 35

Garner v. Memphis Police Dep’t,
8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 31

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) 27

Glowacki ex rel. D.K.G. v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.,
2:11-cv-15481, 2013 WL 3148272 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2013) 3, 28

Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau,
461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) *passim*

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 29

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 10

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Holzemer v. City of Memphis,
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 22, 23

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 23, 25

In re Citadel Broad. Co.,
17 FCC Rcd. 483 (2002) 15

In re Fox Television Stations,
20 FCC Rcd. 4800 (2005) 15

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) 10, 25, 29

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.,
513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 23

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 38

Maben v. Thelen,
887 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 8

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) *passim*

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Meyers v. City of Cincinnati,
14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 33, 34

Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018) 9

Moldowan v. City of Warren,
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 31

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 3, 30, 31, 35

Nixon v. N. Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
383 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Ohio. 2005) 38, 39

Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) 20

Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204,
 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 38

Paterek v. Village of Armada,
 801 F.3d 630 (6th 2015) 33, 36

Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 17

Rookard v. Health & Hosps. Corp.,
 710 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1983) 35

Sandul v. Larion,
 119 F.3d 1250 (1997)..... 28, 29, 30

Saxe v. State Coll. Area. Sch. Dist.,
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 9

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 8

Stanley v. Georgia,
 394 U.S. 557 (1969) 3, 15

Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022) 34

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 18

Thomas v. City of Chattanooga,
 398 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 30

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) *passim*

Tolan v. Cotton,
 572 U.S. 650 (2014) 22

United States v. Johnson,
 752 F.2d 206 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 33

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 25

West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 11, 26

STATUTES

42 U.S. Code § 1983 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 39, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

167 Cong. Rec. H5774-01, H5776 (2021) 5, 12

167 Cong. Rec. H5880-01, H5880 (2021) 5, 12

168 Cong. Rec. H5240-05, H5240 (2022) 5, 12

Annie Linskey, *How ‘Let’s go Brandon’ became an unofficial GOP slogan*, Wash. Post (Nov. 15, 2021) 12

Carrie A. Beyer, *Fighting for Control: Movie Studios and the Battle over Third-Party Revisions*, 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 967 (2004) 15

Maureen Breslin, *Trump campaign sells ‘Let’s Go Brandon’ T-shirts*, The Hill (Oct. 28, 2021) 12

P.M. Howarth, *The Fertile Imagination* (Illustration), LIFE (1888) 2

Press Secretary Jen Psaki, Press Briefing, November 12, 2021, 2021 WL 5276102 12

Reid J. Epstein, *Biden Struggles to Make ‘Bidenomics’ a Plus, Not a Minus*, N.Y Times (Sept. 2, 2023) 13

Top 3 Reasons Kidz Bop Should be Your Kid’s First Concert, The Daily Mom 14

Tyler Bickford, *Kidz Bop, “Tweens,” and Childhood Music Consumption*, Consumers, Commodities & Consumption, Dec. 2008..... 14

Tyler Bickford, *The New “Tween” Music Industry: The New Disney Channel, Kidz Bop and an Emerging Childhood Counterpublic*, 31 *Popular Music* 417 (2012)... 14
